Cassette were established during a prospective clinical study conducted from August 

2022 to March 2024. Subjects enrolled were patients with signs and symptoms of 

pharyngitis with completed informed consent prior to sample collection. Patient 

demographics included male and female patients across all ages. Three hundred and 

ninety-seven (397) fresh throat swab specimens were prospectively collected at five (5) 

sites across the United States. All testing was performed at sites holding CLIA 

certificates of waiver using untrained healthcare professionals. Three swab specimens 

were collected simultaneously from each patient using swabs provided with the assay—